Housing and Property Chamber $£%: e
First-tier Tribunal for Scotland mm&mi i
S

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)

Repairing Standard Enforcement Order (RSEO): Housing (Scotland) Act 2006
Section 24

Chamber Ref: FTS/HPC/RT/20/2525

Title no: STG46574

The Parties:-

94 Alyth Drive, Poimont FK2 O0YW (“the property”)
The Parties:-

Falkirk Council, Private Sector Team, The Forum, Suite 1, Callendar Business
Park, Falkirk FK1 1XR (“the third party applicant”)

Mr Ronald Peddie, Callandarfield, Burnbrae Gardens, Falkirk FK1 5SB (“the
Landlord”)

Tribunal Members:

Richard Mill (Legal Member) and Colin Hepburn (Ordinary Member)
v

NOTICE TO RONALD PEDDIE, residing at Callandarfield, Burnbrae Gardens,
Falkirk FK1 5SB (“the Landlord”)

Whereas in terms of their decision of even date the Tribunal determined that the
Landlord has failed to comply with the duty imposed by Section 14(1)(b) of the
Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 (“The Act”) and in particular that the Landlord has failed
to ensure that:-

e Whether the installations in the house for the supply of water, gas and
electricity and for sanitation, space heating and heating water are in a
reasonable state of repair and in proper working order.

The Tribunal now requires the Landlord to carry out such work as is necessary for
the purposes of ensuring that the property copcerned meets the Repairing Standard
and that any damage caused by the carrying out of any work in terms of this Order is
made good.

In particular the Tribunal requires the Landlord to produce :-



L

1. An Electrical Installation Condition Report (EICR) from a SELECT, NICEIC or
NAPIT accredited electrician in respect of the property, containing no Category
C1 or C2 items of disrepair, which also refers to the provision for smoke and heat
detection in accordance with Scottish Government guidance.

The Tribunal orders that the works specified in this Order must be carried out and
completed within the period of 28 days from the date of service of this Notice and
evidenced to the Tribunal.

In terms of section 46 of the Tribunals (Scotland) Act 2014, a party aggrieved by the
decision of the tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a point of
law only. Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the party must first
seek permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That party must seek
permission to appeal within 30 days of the daig the decision was sent to them.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper
Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by upholding the
decision, the decision and any order will be treated as having effect from the day on
which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

Please note that in terms of section 28(1) of the Act, a landlord who, without
reasonable excuse, fails to comply with a RSEQO commits an offence liable on
summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale. A landlord
(and that includes any landlord’s successor in title) also commits an offence if he or
she enters into a tenancy or occupancy arrangement in relation to a house at any
time during which a RSEO has effect in relation to the house. This is in terms of
Section 28(5) of the Act.

In witness whereof these presents type writte® on this and the preceding page(s) are
executed by Richard George Mill, solicitor, 69-71 Dalry Road, Edinburgh EH11 2AA,

legal memtg{el\r/I _clalf the tribunal at Edinburgh on 11 June 2021 before this witness:-
|

Legal Member

C McNaught B
‘:k"\
C&Eﬂﬂiﬂhﬁ MCANAQGRT Name
&9-11 ba\raql 2oy Address
é D cop e
EH U SQRA - N

Witness






